GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1180

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2021
WELFARE SCHEMES FOR OBCs

1180. SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:
SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:

\

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation (NBCFDC) has been implementing schemes for the welfare of Other Backward Classes (OBCs);

(b) if so, the details of funds allocated under each of the schemes during the last three years,
State-wise;

(c) the details of proposals received, sanctioned and pending under each of the schemes during the said period, State-wise;

(d) whether most of the people belonging to backward classes have not been able to avail the schemes of NBCFDC due to lack of awareness and publicity in mass media; and

(e) if so, the steps being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)

(a): Yes Sir, National Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation (NBCFDC) implement schemes of concessional financing and skill development schemes for welfare of the Other Backward Classes (OBCs).

(b): The details of funds allocated/released under each of the schemes during the last three years, State-wise is annexed at Annexure-A&B.

(c): NBCFDC receives proposals of Annual Action Plan (AAP) from the State Channelising Agencies (SCAs) which are approved subject to fulfillment of prudential norms and availability of funds. The statement showing AAP received and amount approved during last three years is appended at Annexure-C. No proposal of AAP is pending with NBCFDC as on date.

(d) & (e): No such information has come to the knowledge of the Department. The NBCFDC and its Channel Partners (CPs) give due emphasis on spreading awareness and publicity of schemes through various mediums including Mass Media, besides organizes camps for awareness generation of its schemes among the masses through its Channel Partners in routine.
During the last five years 440 awareness camps have been organized.
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NATIONAL BACKWARD CLASSES FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Annexure-A

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE/UT- WISE AND SCHEMEWISE DETAILS OF FUNDS ALLOCATED/RELEASED
TO OBCs BY NBCFDC FOR THE YEAR 2019-20

Financial : (Rs. in Lakh)
Physical: No. of Beneficiaries

2019-20
S.N Name of States/UTs/PSBs Financial Physical
Term Loan Micro Term Loan Micro
Schemes Finance Total Schemes Finance Total
L. STATES
1 |Andhra Pradesh 119.05 74.60 193.65 109 45 154
2 |Andamon Nicobar 2.33 0.00 2.33 2 0 2
3 |Assam 27.26 1182.52 1209.78 21 2564 2585
4 |Bihar 227.03 43.07 270.10 167 88 255
5 |Chattisgarh 1254.26 137.52 1391.78 648 218 866
6 |Gujarat 966.11 1737.50 2703.61 861 6632 7493
7 |Goa 70.00 60.00 130.00 44 77 121
8 |Haryana 265.40 806.49 1071.89 444 1297 1741
9 |Himachal Pradesh 288.96 230.49 519.45 225 347 572
10 [Jammu & Kashmir 553.16 50.90 604.06 745 111 856
11 |Jharkhand 404.24 11.75 415.99 473 16 489
12 |Karnataka 424.64 1159.56 1584.20 652 3596 4248
13 |Kerala 4713.28| 17564.79| 22278.07 5278 91055 96333
14 |Madhya Pradesh 5342.20 837.37| 6179.57 3652 1462 5114
15 |Maharashtra 201.62 26.09 227.71 153 4 194
16 [Manipur 3.26 0.00 3.26 5 0 5
17 |Odisha 174.32 46.75 221.07 127 83 210
18 |Punjab 1240.67 294.30 1534.97 1205 454 1659
19 |Rajasthan 1600.15 1439.07 3039.22 1439 2664 4103
20 |Sikkim 200.00 0.00 200.00 238 0 238
21 |TamilNadu 2008.44| 6978.32] . 8986.76 2497 34645 37142
22 |Telangana 64.35 7.56 71.91 34 10 44
23 |Tripura 172.00 628.00 800.00 216 1357 1573
24 |Uttar Pradesh 336140 2610.78 5972.18 2065 3329 5394
25 |Uttrakhand 59.41 106.51 165.92 42 210 252
26 |West Bengal 288.44 328.40 616.84 559 1303 1862
Sub Total States ( 1 to 26) 24031.98] 36362.34] 60394.32 21901 151604 173505
. |UTs
27 |Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0
28 |Delhi 1.05 0.90 1.95 1 1 2
29 |Puducherry 19.11 1.95 21.06 15 2 17
Sub Total Uts (27 to 29) 20.16 2.85 23.01 16 3 19
TOTAL (1+11) 24052.14| 36365.19] 60417.33 21917 151607 173524


Annexure-B

National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation

State wise details of Skill Development Training Provided to Backward Classes by NBCFDC from 2017-18 to 2019-20

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
SI. | Name of the Amount Amount Amount
No. | State/UTs No. of Allocated No. of Allocated No. of Allocated
Trainees (Amount in Trainees (Amount in Trainees (Amount in lakhs) lakhs) lakhs)
1 | Andhra Pradesh 460 59.4 1946 172.41 907 152.38
2 | Assam 1906 250 2420 293.68 3484 857.86
3 | Bihar 1125 137 520 110.64 1130 236.34
4 | Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 60 9
5 | Chhattisgarh 520 80.94 490 61.49 694 127.28
6 | Delhi 159 14.89 639 58.95 410 55.17
7 | Goa 0 0 100 9.08 0 0
8 | Gujarat 105 26 480 79.21 776 175.16
9 | Haryana 1162 154.48 1734 228.56 1825 378.62
10 | Himachal Pradesh 440 95.45 790 102.27 860 191.97
11 | J&K 400 33.28 560 79.5 665 107.14
12 | Laddakh 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 | Jharkhand 935 84.98 500 35.39 570 104.26
14 | Karnataka 339 59.72 559 55.29 204 28.62
15 | Kerala 615 58.43 580 65.2 1609 291.67
16 | Madhya Pradesh 3025 307.25 2187 305.08 2259 392.59
17 | Maharashtra 451 69.27 660 101.8 1359 310.01
18 | Manipur 230 28.52 657 104.59 536 238.44
19 | Meghalaya 0 0 150 17.64 200 29.15
20 | Mizoram 0 0 0 0 60 14.75
21 | Odisha 863 162.13 956 129.97 1606 373.26
22 | Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 | Punjab 538 70.49 1700 2423 694 114.30
24 | Rajasthan 1910 145.55 290 34.86 1067 226.50
25 | Sikkim 25 2.74 420 50.88 340 62.40
26 | Tamil Nadu 669 74.48 570 51.76 1391 206.22
27 | Telangana 350 46.8 410 56.13 270 62.54
28 | Tripura 1730 209.57 1280 144.04 1330 265.31
29 | Uttar Pradesh 2812 346.99 2773 327.39 3988 626.06
30 | Uttarakhand 75 11.87 750 76.93 600 114.50
31 | West Bengal 2536 344.5 919 91.82 1597 265.09
Total 23380 2874.73 25040 3086.86 30491 6016.59


Annexure-C

National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation (NBCFDC)

Statement showing State-wise Annual Action Plan Received and Annual Action Plan Approved to SCAs/Uts and Banks

(Rs./Lakh)
2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
S.No. Name of the SCA/UT AAP AAP AAP AAP AAP AAP
Nominated by State Govt. Received Approved Received Approved Received Approved From SCAs/Uts/Bank From SCAs/Uts/Bank From SCAs/Uts/Bank
1 Andhra Pradesh 10000.00 2500.00 13800.00 5520.00 0.00 0.00
2 Telangana 44.35 44.35 1000.00 1000.00 10000.00 10000.00
3 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Chhattisgarh 501.75 500.00 700.60 700.00 2257.50 2257.00
5 Goa 310.00 300.00 310.00 300.00 257.45 256.00
6 Gujarat 9508.50 3100.00 7372.43 6565.00 9474.56 7400.00
7 Haryana 2100.00 2100.00 1100.00 1100.00 1000.50 1000.00
8 Himachal Pradesh 450.00 450.00 500.15 500.00 500.00 500.00
8 Jammu & Kashmir 600.00 200.00 1326.75 300.00 1359.75 600.00
9 Jharkhand 2699.00 700.00 1025.00 900.00 721.08 300.00
10 Karnataka 3513.12 3500.00 0.00 0.00 1500.00 1500.00
11 Kerala 18205.65 18200.00 28142.50 23242.50 28004.85 26300.00
12 Madhya Pradesh 300.00 300.00 1500.00 1500.00 7660.00 7700.00
13 Maharashtra 525.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Odisha 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 Punjab 2400.00 2400.00 1900.00 1900.00 1999.70 2000.00
16 Rajasthan 264.75 264.75 7383.00 4335.00 1827.00 1800.00
17 Tamil Nadu 10372.00 7500.00 10000.00 10000.00 8000.00 8000.00
18 Uttarakhand 445.00 200.00 100.00 100.00 110.40 100.00
19 Uttar Pradesh 5015.00 4500.00 5535.00 4535.00 6000.00 6000.00
20 West Bengal 329.00 300.00 1655.00 1655.00 1470.00 1430.00
Union Terrotories

1 Chandigarh 28.78 28.78 39.95 40.00
2 Delhi 322.93 100.00 100.00 100.00 106.40 100.00
3 Puducherry 1000.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
b. North East (10% of Total Allocation)
1 Assam (Thourgh NEDFi) 175.00 175.00 1100.00 1100.00 1183.00 1180.00
2 Manipur (Through NEDFi) 175.00 175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Sikkim 459.00 200.00 450.50 200.00 459.00 200.00
4 Tripura 3164.88 3500.00 2903.00 3000.00 6350.00 4000.00
1 Vijaya Bank 3000.00 3000.00 5500.00 5500.00 0.00 0.00
2 Canara Bank 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Punjab National Bank 0.00 0.00 750.00 750.00 2092.00 2092.00
4 Dena Bank 3000.00 3000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Bank of Borada 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10000.00 10000.00

Total: 78908.71| 57937.88 94693.88| 75342.50 102833.19| 95215.00

Basis of Allocation

a. Notional Allocation is made on the basis of total Population as per Census 2011 and past performance of SCA.
b. More than 10% of total allocation to North-East States made as per Govt. Policy. [ I

